

FILED
JAN 10 2017
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 16-273

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
the State of West Virginia, 20 Other States,
and the Governors of Kentucky and Maine
Supporting Petitioner

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General
ELBERT LIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIE MARIE BLAKE
Assistant Attorney
General

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Spending Clause Prohibits The New Condition That Respondents and The Department Seek To Read Into Title IX.....	7
A. Congress Must Provide Adequate Notice Of All Conditions Attached To Federal Funds In The Text Of A Statute Enacted Under The Spending Clause.....	8
B. Title IX Does Not Provide Sufficiently Clear Notice That States Must Give Students Restroom Access Consistent With Their Gender Identity.....	14
C. Were This Court To Expansively Interpret Title IX, States Would Be Unconstitutionally Coerced Into Accepting New Grant Conditions Long After the Receipt of Funds.....	26
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference Has No Application In This Case.....	28
A. Because Statutes Enacted Under The Spending Clause Must Clearly Articulate The States' Obligations, Agencies Cannot Receive Controlling Deference For Interpretations of Their Own Rules.....	29

B. This Court Need Not Address Whether Any Other Controlling Deference Is Appropriate In Spending Clause Cases.....	32
CONCLUSION	35
COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i>	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	13, 23–24
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	12
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	22, 25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	10, 12, 14, 24
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	28, 30
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	15
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , No. 1:16-cv-236, 2016 WL 4508192 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 26, 2016).....	7
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	13
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	20
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F. ex rel. Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	13

<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Com. of Va., Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 567(4th Cir. 1997).....	28, 31
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	14–16, 21, 25
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	23
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park & River Forest High Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 115 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	20
<i>Franciscan Alliance v. Burwell</i> , No. 7:16-cv-00108 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2016).....	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8–10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14, 16, 18, 21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	34
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	9–12, 23–24, 29, 31
<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	25
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974).....	14
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	26–27

<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9, 26
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	15
<i>Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, Dep't of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 8, 12–13, 18–19, 22, 24
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	14
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	13
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	12
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	30–31
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. (SWANCC) v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	31
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	12, 23–24
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	26
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)	7

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-054 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2016).....	3
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869).....	9
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	32
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 16-cv-943, 2016 WL 5239829 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 22, 2016)	7
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	20

STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3.....	9
5 U.S.C. § 553	33
20 U.S.C. § 1682	33
20 U.S.C. § 1686	2, 17
Pub. L. 79-396, 60 Stat. 230 (1946)	27
Pub. L. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1142 (1990)	28

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.33	2, 17, 34
45 C.F.R. pt. 92.....	19
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

122 Cong. Rec. H10,685	11
<i>Administrative Law As the New Federalism,</i> 57 Duke L.J. 2023 (2008).....	34
<i>Chevron and Preemption,</i> 102 Mich. L. Rev. 737 (2004).....	30
Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review (1980).....	7
<i>Our (National) Federalism,</i> 123 Yale L.J. 1996 (2014).....	30
Pennhurst, <i>Chevron, and the Spending Power,</i> 110 Yale L.J. 1187 (2001).....	30
<i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency,</i> 90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	10
<i>The Political Safeguards of Federalism: The Role of the States in the Composition and Selection of the National Government,</i> 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954)	9
